Authority: Executive Committee Item 33.22,

as adopted by City of Toronto Council on July 16, 17, 18 and 19, 2013

## CITY OF TORONTO

## BY-LAW No. 1330-2013

To amend City of Toronto Municipal Code Chapter 227, Reserves and Reserve Funds, to establish a reserve fund named the Local Improvement Charge Energy Works Reserve Fund.

The Council of the City of Toronto enacts:

- 1. The Local Improvement Charge Energy Works Reserve Fund is hereby established for the purpose of providing funds to consenting property owners for the purpose of undertaking qualifying retrofit project on private property, including but not limited to, energy and water efficiency and conservation, under the Residential Energy Retrofit Pilot Program.
- **2.** Municipal Code Chapter 227, Reserves and Reserve Funds, be amended by adding the following to Schedule No. 7 Corporate Discretionary Reserve Funds:

"Energy Works Reserve Fund Environment & Energy Social Development, Finance and Administration Provides funds to consenting property owners for the purpose of undertaking qualifying retrofit projects on private property, including but not limited to, energy and water efficiency and conservation, under the Residential Energy Retrofit Pilot Program"

Enacted and passed on October 11, 2013.

Frances Nunziata, Speaker Ulli S. Watkiss, City Clerk

(Seal of the City)